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February 7, 2001

Nicholas B. Galiotto

694 McCarty Avenue

Mountain View, CA  94041

Re:  Your Request for Advice

        Our File No. A-01-001

Dear Mr. Galiotto:


This is in response to your request for advice under the statement of economic interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.
 

QUESTIONS

1.  Are the proceeds you receive from your CalPERS pension and the mutual funds in your deferred compensation plan through the City of Mountain View reportable on your statement of economic interests?

2.
Are the proceeds your spouse receives from her CalPERS pension from the County of Santa Clara reportable on your statement of economic interests?

CONCLUSIONS


1. and 2.  Neither the proceeds you receive from your pension or your spouse’s pension are reportable.  Additionally, if the mutual funds held through your deferred compensation plan with the City of Mountain View are “diversified,” the mutual funds are not reportable either.

FACTS

You were recently appointed to the Planning Commission for the City of Mountain View.  You are retired from the City of Mountain View and receive a pension 

through your CalPERS Pension Fund.  Additionally, when you were with the City of Mountain View, you acquired mutual funds through a deferred compensation plan with the City.  In addition to your pension, your spouse was previously employed, now retired, with the County of Santa Clara.  She also receives a CalPERS pension.  You are preparing your Assuming Office Statement of Economic Interests for your position on the planning commission and do not believe that any of these economic interests are reportable and seek to confirm that conclusion.

ANALYSIS

As a member of a planning commission, the Act requires that you disclose certain investments, income and interests in real property.  The Act specifically defines those terms and provides exceptions. 


“Income” is defined to include a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, or forgiveness. Income includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  However, salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency are excluded from the definition of “income,” as is any payment received under a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code section 401(a).  (Sections 82030(b)(2) and (b)(11).) 


An “investment” means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official or his or her immediate family.  The term “investment” does not include an interest in a diversified mutual fund registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  (Section 82034.)


The Commission in its Elmore opinion (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 8, held that the CalPERS general retirement plan is a creature of state government.  It is not a private entity operated for profit.  The Commission concluded that withholdings to PERS are not investments within the meaning of the Act and further that the income resulting from these programs would not be reportable income.  (Gillan Advice Letter, No. I-98-216.)

Accordingly, the payments you and your spouse receive through your respective CalPERS pension funds are not reportable income.  There remains the question regarding the mutual funds held in your deferred compensation plan.


You indicated you have mutual funds through your deferred compensation plan, but did not provide any specific information about the funds or the plan.  Mutual funds which are diversified and which are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission are not required to be reported.  The term “diversified” is defined in The Investment Company Act of 1940 at 15 U.S.C. 80a-5(b).  Rather than research that definition to determine if your funds are diversified, perhaps a phone call to your plan manager would provide that information.  If your funds are diversified and registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the mutual funds are not required to be reported on your statement of economic interests.


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely,








Luisa Menchaca








Acting General Counsel








By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Technical Assistance Division
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�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.





